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TO: Chairman and Members of Marine Drive, Valley & Canal Community
Council

SUBMITTED BY: m-—-—

Sean Audas - Development Officer

DATE: October 20, 2009

SUBJECT: Appeal of the Development Officer’s decision to refuse a Variance at
1428 Myra Road, Porters Lake

ORIGIN

This report deals with an appeal of the Development Officer’s decision to refuse a Variance of
the side yard for an addition (garage) to an existing dwelling at 1428 Myra Road, Porters Lake.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that Council uphold the Development Officer’s decision to refuse the
Variance.
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BACKGROUND

Zoning:
The property is zoned RE (Rural Enterprise) Zone under the Land Use By-Law for Planning
Districts 8 & 9 (Lake Echo/Porters Lake).

Existing Use:
The subject property contains a single unit dwelling.

Application:

A Variance was approved (Case #14718) to reduce the required side yard setback from 8 feet to 4
feet. A permit was issued to construct the garage on September 12, 2008 (#95532). It was
recently brought to the Municipality’s attention that the garage was constructed closer to the side
property boundary than the approved 4 feet (Attachment 2). The owner has moved out of
province and the house is for sale. They have applied for a new Variance in hopes of correcting
the situation. The current request is to approve the setback for the garage as constructed at 3.2
feet from the side property line.

DISCUSSION

The Halifax Charter sets out criteria in part 250(3)under which the Development Officer may
consider variances to Land Use Bylaw requirements. The criteria are as follows:

“A variance may not be granted where the:
(a) variance violates the intent of the land use bylaw,
(b) difficulty experienced is general to the properties in the area,
(c) difficulty experienced results from an intentional disregard for the
requirements of the land use bylaw.”

In order to be approved, the proposed variance must not conflict with any of the above statutory
criteria. An assessment of the proposal relative to these stipulations is set out below.

Does the proposed variance violate the intent of the land use bylaw ?

- Detached garages are permitted at 4 feet from the side property line in the Planning
District 8 & 9 Land Use By-Law. The garage was constructed approximately 8-10 inches
closer to the property line than what was approved. This reduction is relatively minor and
was not felt to violate the intent of the Land Use By-law.

Is the difficulty experienced general to the properties in the area ?

- This area of the Municipality is rural with relatively large lots. It is not felt that the
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constraints associated with this property is general to properties in the area.

Is the difficulty experienced the result of intentional disregard for the requirements of the
land use bylaw?

- It was felt that the applicant did not meet this criteria under the Halifax Charter. An
application was approved at 4 feet. The applicant did not construct in accordance with the
approved Variance. A location certificate was provided to confirm the required setback
was not met. Where the owner did not construct the garage in accordance with the
approved setback it is felt that this constitutes an intentional disregard for the
requirements of the land use by-law.

The applicants have outlined in their appeal letter that they feel the Municipality has approved
the reduced setback, during construction and inspection of the garage. In speaking with the
Building Officials it was believed the garage was meeting the approved Variance setback of 4
feet, not a reduced setback. Regardless of who is to blame in this situation, a permit was issued to
construct the garage at 4 feet from the side property line. This did not occur and was confirmed
by an updated location certificate. It is the owner’s responsibility to ensure they meet the
approved setback.

Also, a second location certificate (Attachment 5) was submitted by the property owner at 1434
Myra Road. This shows the garage is setback at 2.3 feet from the side property line. This setback
distance differs from the property owners location certificate (Attachment 2) which indicates a
setback of 3.2 feet. While this discrepancy complicates the property line location, the requested
Variance was not approved at either setback shown. Because there is the potential difference in
the survey line it was also reviewed by the Building Officials for Building Code compliance.
They have confirmed that the garage meets the National Building Code at either setback.

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS
None.

FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT POLICIES/BUSINESS PLAN :

This report complies with the Municipality’s Multi-Year Financial Strategy, the approved
Operating, Capital and Reserve budgets, policies and procedures regarding withdrawals from the
utilization of Capital and Operating reserves, as well as any relevant legislation.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Council could uphold the decision of the Development Officer to refuse the Variance. This is
the recommended alternative.

2. Council could approve the Variance request and overturn the decision of the Development
Officer.
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ATTACHMENTS

1. Location Map
2. Location Certificate - 1428 Myra Road
3. Refusal Letter
4, Appeal Letter
5. Location Certificate - 1434 Myra Road

grAwdditionalr copies of ghis report, and 1nforma110n Aoﬁ ’ivtsr ététué can be obtained by contacting the
|Office of the Municipal Clerk at 490-4210, or Fax 490-4208.

:Report Prepared and Approved by: Sean Audas, Development Officer (490-4341)
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lssued to: Matthew Connolly and Dixie Lee Connolly
Concerning: Lot 5, Myra Road, Ann Whitman Adams Suhdivision
Porters Lake, Halifax County, Nova Scotia

See the plan of survey of Lots 1 to 13, a subdivision of lands of Ann Whitman Adams. dated
August 2, 1889, by Glenn #, Crews, N.S.LS; ROD. Plan No. 26891, Drawer 2B3.

This Surveyor's Location Certificate shall not be used for boundary definition or aa a reference document
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for the praporation of legal descriptions.
To assure the originality of this document, all copies musl be signed in red ink

I, G. R. Myra, Nova Scotia Land Surveyor, hereby certify that this Surveyor's Location Certificote was
prepared under my supervision ond in accordance with Part Vil of the Nova Scotia Lapd Surveyors
Regulotions mode pursuant to Section ¢ of the Nova Scotia Lopd Surveyors Act,

Pl ficld survey was carried out on Sgjfunber 3, 2008.

Dated September &, 2008
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Mr. David Melvin
Livingston & Company
P.O. Box 664

17 Prince Street
Dartmouth. NS B2Y 3Y9

Dear Mr. Melvin

RE: Application for Variance, File 15608 - 1428 Myra Road, Porters Lake, NS

This will advise that the Development Officer for the Halifax Regional Municipality has refused
your request for a variance from the zoning requirements of the RE ( Rural Enterprise) Zone for
Planning District 8 & 9 as follows:

Location: 1428 Myra Road, Porters Lake. NS.
Project proposal: Addition to main dwelling.
Required (i.e. setback): 8 feet from side lot line.

Approved (i.c. setback): 3.2 feet from side lot line.

Section 250(3) of the Halifax Regional Municipal Charter states that:

A variance may not be granted if
(a) the variance violates the intent of the development agreement or land-use by-
law;

(b) the difficulty experienced is general to properties in the area; or

(c) the difficulty experienced results from an intentional disregard for the
requirements of the development agreement or land-use by-law.

It has been determined the requested variance results from an intentional disregard of the
requirements of the Land Use by-Law. The by-law requires an § foot setback for main dwellings
to the side lot line. In addition, there is a four foot side yard setback for accessory buildings. The
original variance was granted based on a 4 Toot setback which is consistent with the accessory
building requirements. The addition was not constructed in accordance with the approved
variance #14718. Where the addition was not located in accordance with the approved variance it
results in intentional disregard for the requirements of the Land Llse By-law.
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Also. in the Variance application provided by your client it was noted that two Municipal
Building Officials certified that the building was located in the right location. It is not the role of
the Building Official to determine property lines, which is why one inspection report . dated
December 30. 2008. required a location certificate, see copy attached

Pursuant to Section 251(4) of the Halifax Regional Municipal Charter you have the right to
appeal the decision of the Development Officer to the Municipal Council. The appeal must be in
writing. stating the grounds of the appeal. and be directed to:

Municipal Clerk

¢/o Sean Audas, Development Officer
Halifax Regional Municipality
Development Services - Region

P.O. Box 1749

Halifax, NS B3J 3AS

Your appeal must be filed on or before Ocfober 16, 2009

Sincerely,

" Sean Audas
Development Officer

ce.
Cathy Mellett, Municipal Clerk
Councillor David Hendsbee, District 3
J. Holt, Supervisor Building and Inspection
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Dixie Lee Connolly —
c/o 14 Madison Place MEEEE?AL CLERK
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Via Mail

October 13, 2009

Halifax Regional Municipality
P.O. Box 1749
~ Halifax, NS B3J 3AS

Attention: Municipal Clerk

Madam Clerk,

RE: Appeal of the Decision of a Development Officer {File 15608)

Decision Date: October 5, 2009

Development Officer: Sean Audas

Subject Property: 1428 Myra Road, Porters Lake, NS

Owners: Matthew Connolly and Dixie Lee Connolly

Zoning Area: Rural Enterprise Zone for HRM Planning
District 8 and 9 _

Denied Request: 3.2-Feet From Side Lot Line (Variance)

Please accept this letter as our appeal of the decision of Development Officer
Sean Audas, dated October 5, 2009, in the matter of File 15608, an application
for variance from the zoning requirements of the Rural Enterprise Zone for
HRM Planning District 8 and 9. Specifically, we request a 3.2 variance
(setback) from the side lot line to accommodate the garage we constructed at
our home at 1428 Myra Road, Porters Lake. We previously requested, and
received, a four foot variance (setback) from the side lot line to accommodate
the garage (HRM Case No. 14718}, but have subsequently discovered that a
portion of the garage is in non-compliance with this variance, to a maximum of

10 inches.

We attempted to build this garage in compliance with all the requirements
citizens of HRM should follow, including obtaining building permits and
obtaining the initial variance to allow the garage to be built up to four feet from
the side lof line with our neighbour (see letter from Sean Audas dated August

18, 2008).
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We hired Phil Hines, the gentleman who built our home, to install the
foundation of the garage. Prior to pouring the foundation, Matthew Connolly
ran a line from the survey pin in the back of our property to the pin in the
front. We used that reference and our existing Location Certificate for the
property as the guide to position the garage foundation.

Soon after the forms were put in, a neighbour made a complaint to the HRM
concerning the proximity of the garage to our shared lot boundary line. Before
going any further, a representative of HRM came to the property, measured the
location of the garage and advised that it was fine. If there were any issues, we
would have been in the position to correct them at that time. Following this, we
were issued a building permit. We believe the gentleman from HRM was the
same person that signed the building permit, namely Kevin Scudder.

Mr. Audas’ letter of October 5, 2009 advises that it is not the role of HRM
building officials to determine property lines, however, an HRM official attended
at our property in response to a pre-construction complaint concerning the
location of the garage with respect to a boundary line. As such, when it was
determined there were no issues with its location and a building permit issued,
we took this to mean we Were in compliance with our obligations under the
variance we had obtained under Case No. 14718. We were not directed or
advised to have a surveyor confirm the HRM representative’s position that

there was no problem.

We received a Framing Inspection Report from HRM on December 30, 2008,
and it indicated that a Location Certificate should be provided to confirm the
side yard setback. Matthew Connolly went to the HRM Planning Office in
Dartmouth the next day and provided them with a copy of the Location
Certificate for our property (dated September 6, 2002) with measurements
drawn on it showing the location of the garage. HRM staff made no objection at
that time, nor were we advised that a new Certificate had to be prepared.
Again, we thought we were complying with our obligations and were not

advised otherwise.

This property was listed for sale in February, 2009 as we were relocating to
Newfoundland. Six months after being listed, and with an accepted offer in
place, a complaint was made to HRM again about the location of the garage.
We were advised that HRM staff attended at the property and measured the
location of the garage with respect to the boundary line and were advised by e-

mail on August 25, 2009 that second variance npplication had to me mace as
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the garage was less than four feet from the boundary line. The stafl member
apparently determined the boundary line to be represented by a post near the
garage, which is not the case, as we installed no such posts.

In response to this situation, we retained the services of G.R. Myra, N.S.L.S. to
update our Location Certificate from September 6, 2002 to determine the
location of the garage. We were surprised to receive his Certificate (dated
September 3, 2009) with it showing the front portion of the garage being 5.9
feet from the boundary line, but with the back corner of the garage being only

3.2 feet (not the required 4 feet).

We therefore immediately applied for a variance to be up to 3.2 feet from the
boundary line. This application (File 15608) was denied by Mr. Audas in his
letter to David R. Melvin, our solicitor, dated October 5, 2009.

We respectfully disagree with the assertion contained in Mr. Audas’ letter of
October 5, 2009 suggesting that “«where the addition was not located in
accordance with the approved variance it results in the intentional disregard
for the requirements of the Land Use By-law” and therefore a variance will not
be granted given s. 250(3)(c) of the Halifax Regional Municipal Charter.

We note that this section of the Charter is permissive as opposed to mandatory
in wording. That is, a variance “may not”, as opposed to «“will not” or “shall not”
be granted if one of the conditions exists, suggesting that even if a case falls
under one of the enumerated conditions, the denial of a variance application is

not to be automatic.

Second, in the specific provision noted by Mr. Audas, namely section 250(3)(c),
there is a need for “intentional disregard for the requirements” for this section
to apply. By Mr. Audas’ reasoning, any construction that is done in a manner
where it is later found to be in violation of a land use by-law would be
considered intentional, and therefore ineligible for a variance application.

We submit that the use of the word 4ntentional’ in this section implies a
deliberate, guilty and/or malicious disregard for the requirements, not an
accidental or inadvertent situation that results in non-compliance.
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We feel our situation is one of inadvertence and not a deliberate or intentional
act. The garage itself is evidence of this. If it were our intention to violate the
existing four-foot variance we applied for and obtained, why would we
construct the garage so that the front is in full compliance, but the rear is 10
inches in non-compliance? Clearly this was not deliberate. Combine this with
the information we received (or did not receive) from HRM staff, and there is

plenty of blame to go around.

We respectfully request Council to overturn the decision of Mr. Audas and
grant us a variance of up to 3.2 feet, as shown in the Location Certificate
prepared by G.R. Myra, N.S.L.S dated September 3, 2009. This would allow us
to be 10 inches closer to the lot boundary than the variance that was originally

granted to us.

Monique Cormier and Ricky Conrod have provided a letter (e-mail) of support
and consent to the location of the garage, being our neighbours at 1416 Myra

Road.

We appreciate the time you have taken to review our appeal, and look forward
to hearing your decision.

Yours truly,

Y )
CLW@C‘SL&%, [MO@Q

Dixie Lee Connolly

Matthew Connolly

Enclosures: (1) Copy of Letter from Sean Audas to David R. Melvin, dated October 5, 2009.
(2) Copy of Letter from Sean Audas to Matthew Karl Connolly dated August 18, 2008

{3) Copy of HRM Building Permit (No. 95532) dated September 12, 2008.

(4) Copy of Location Certificate prepared by G.R. Myra, N.S.L.S. dated September 3, 2009.
{5) Copy of an e-mail from Monique Cormier and Ricky Conrod to our solicitor,

David R. Melvin, dated September 10, 2009.

ce: - Sean Audas
- David Hendshee
- David R. Melvin
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Mr. David Melvin
Livingston & Company
P.O. Box 664

17 Prince Street-
Dartmouth, NS B2Y 3Y9

Dear Mr. Melvin

RE: Application for Variance, File 15608 - 1428 Myra Road, Porters Lake, NS

This will advise that the Development Officer for the Halifax Regional Municipality has refused
your request for a variance from the zoning requirements of the RE (Rural Enterprise) Zone for

Planning District 8 & 9 as follows:

Location: 1428 Myra Road, Porters Lake, NS.
Project proposal: Addition to main dwelling.
Required (i.e. setback): 8 feet from side lot line.

Approved (i.e. setback): 3.2 feet from side lot line.
Section 250(3) of the Halifax Regional Municipal Charter states that:

A variance may not be granted if

(a) the variance violates the intent of the development agreement or land-use by-
law,

(b) the difficulty experienced is general to properties in the area; or

(c) the difficulty experienced results from an intentional disregard for the
requirements of the development agreement or land-use by-law.

It has been determined the requested variance results from an intentional disregard of the
requirements of the Land Use by-Law. The by-law requires an 8 foot setback for main dwellings
to the side lot line. In addition, there is a four foot side yard setback for accessory buildings. The
original variance was granted based on a 4 foot setback which is consistent with the accessory
building requirements. The addition was not constructed in accordance with the approved
variance #14718. Where the addition was not located in accordance with the approved variancc it

fesults i infentional disregard for the requirements of the Land Use By-law.
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Also, in the Variance application provided by your client it was noted that two Municipal
Building Officials certified that the building was Jocated in the right location. It is not the role of
the Building Official to determine property lines, which is why one inspection report , dated
December 30, 2008, required a location certificate, see copy attached.

Pursuant to Section 251(4) of the Halifax Regional Municipal Charter you have the right to
appeal the decision of the Development Officer to the Municipal Council. The appeal must be in
writing, stating the grounds of the appeal, and be directed to:

Municipal Clerk

c/o Sean Audas, Development Officer
Halifax Regional Municipality
Development Services - Region

P.0. Box 1749

Halifax, NS B3J 3AS5

Your appeal must be filed on or before October 16,2009

Sincerely,
Sean Audas
Development Officer

cc.
Cathy Mellett, Municipal Clerk
Councillor David Hendsbee, District 3
J. Holt, Supervisor Building and Inspection
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HALIEAX

REGIONAL MUNICIPALITY

COMMUNITY PLANNING - EASTERN REGION
August 18,2008

Matthew Karl Connolly
1428 Myra Road
Porters Lake, NS
B3E1GY

Dear Mr. Connolly:

Re: Case No. 14718 - Variance at 1428 Myra Rezad, Porters Lake, NS, PID - 40533457

The appeal period regarding the vanance at the above noted address has expired and the approval
granted by the Development Officer is now valid.

If you have not already done so, you are rcquireci to apply for the necessary permits to carry out
your proposal.

Any questions regarding the information required to complete your application can be directed to

490-4490.

Yours (ruly,

R7874
Sean Au as

Developmunt Qfficer

te. Councilor David Hendsbee

40-Addemey Drive TOHO:.JJAQ “Halifax, .NS.B3] 3AS. Tcl: [-450-4490, Fax; 490-4661

E-Mail: bauchey Piregion halifax.ns.ca Web Site: www.ropios bl
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REQONAL MUNICPALITY Permission is hereby qranted to

“age Lefl
Applicantt MATTHEW KARL CONNOLLY
Responsible Contractor{s):

Project Description
bUU TO muzm_.m CZH,_.. Ufﬁmrerm

Mat.ais

mwmw,, o Jﬁ%&yﬁmﬁdﬂqﬁmﬂmﬂﬂuﬁg Hiuthorites:

Subject Property:
° PID #40533457 {Lot 5) 1428 MYRA RD, PORTERS LAKE
Property owner(s): MATTHEW KARL CONNOLLY DIXIE LEE CONNQLLY

Date of Issue: September 12, 2008

:wc:&:m Permit
- THIS BUILDING PERMIT EXPIRES 2 YEARS FROM THE DATE OF ISSUE.

:Um&ionﬁgn Permit

These permit(s) have been issued based on plans provided by Em.mv_u:mw:ﬁ Construction must be strictly in accordance with the approved plar;
|

s. Any departure
from the approved plans requires submission of revised plans and the approval of the Municpality in the form of revised permit(s).

~
40 Alderney Drive, 2nd Floor, Dartmouth, NS gﬁ%ﬁ
Tel: (502} 450-4490 Fax: (902) 4904661 KEVIN SCUDDER
Authorized Signature
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lssued to: Matthew Connolly and Dixie Lee Connolly
Concerning: Lot 5, Myra Road, Ann Whitman Adams Subdivision
Porters Lake, Halifax County, Nova Scotia

See the plan of survey of Lots 1 to 13, a subdivision of lands of Ann Whitman Adams, doted
August 2, 1883, by Glenn M. Crews, N.S.L.S.; R.O.D, Plan No. 26891, Drawer 2B83.

This Surveyor's Location Certificate shall not be used for boundary definition or as a reference document
for the preparation of legal descriptions.

To assure the originality of this document, all copies must be signed in red ink.

[, G. R. Myra, Nova Scotia Land Surveyor, hereby certify that this Surveyor's Location Certificate was
prepared under my supervision and in accordance with Part Vil of the Nova Scotia Land Surveyors
Regulations made pursuant to Section 8 of the Nova Scotia Land Surveyors Act.

The field survey was carried out on September 3, 2008.

Dated September 3, 2009,

ILE No. 10058 : G. R. Myra, N.S.LS. No. 584 SLC No. 75426
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David R. Melvin

From: "monigue cormier” <cormiermm@hotmail com>
To: <dmelvin@livinco.ca>

Sent: Thursday, September 10, 2008 7.53 PM
Subject:  nho objection

Hi David:

My name is Monique and my husbands name is Rickey Conrod. We live at 1416 Myra Rd.
Porters Lake. I am writing to state that we have no objection to the location of the garage
at 1428 Myra Rd. We are on the opposite side of the property. We will not appeal the
variance. Thank you.

Monique

New! Open Hotmail faster on the new MSN homepage!
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CERTIFIED TO: _CHARLES FOUGERE LOT 6 1434 MYRA ROAQR PORTERS LAKE., HRM

RE: VERIFICATION OF {OCATION OF GARAGE LOCATED ON LOT 5, 1428 MYRA ROAD, PID 40533457

I, THOMAS F. GIOVANNETT, NOVA SCOTIA LAND SURVEYOR, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS SURVEYORS LOCATION
CERTIFICAT S PREPARED UNDER MY SUPERVISION AND IN ACCORDANGE WITH PART VI OF THE NOVA SCOTIA
LAND SUR S REGULATIONS MADE PERSUANT TO SECTION 8 OF THE LAND SURVEYORS ACT.

=T N3LS DATED _SEPT 25,2009

THIS SURVEYORS LOCATION CERTIFICATE SHALL NOT BE USED FOR BOUNDARY DEFINITION OR AS A REFERENCE
DOCUMENT FOR THE PREPARATION OF LEGAL DESCRIPTIONS. NO FURTHER CERTIFICATION OR ASSURANCE IS IMPLIED
BY OR TO BE INFERRED FROM THIS DOCUMENT.

THIS DOCUMENT IS FOR THE EXCLUSIVE USE OF THME ADDRESSEE ONLY.

BOUNDARIES OF THE SUBJECT LANDS ARE DEFINED AS FOLLOWS:
PLAN OF SURVEY OF LOTS 1 TO 13, PREPARED BY CREWS LAND SURVEYING LIMITED

AUGUST 2, 1989
DATE(S) OF FIELD SURVEY

e »)

g

SEPT 21, 2009

CLEARANCES DEFINED 7O A TOLERANCE OF 0.2 +/-

CIVTECH ENGINEERING & SURVEYING LIMITED
P.0. BOX 3237 D.EP.5. DARTMOUTH

NOVA 5COTIA B2wW 5G2

PHONE 434-4600 FAX 434-9856

At

T GIOVANNETT

1" = B0 JOB No. 09184CRY

SLC No. 75883
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